

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/8/2021 10:36 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100219-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PIL CHIN YUN,
Petitioner,

v.

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL ER, PCU,
Respondent,

ERIC NUSSBAUM,
Defendant.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354
Michelle M. Garzon, WSBA #31558
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent St. Francis
Hospital

1301 A Street, Suite 900
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 328-7800
amanda@favros.com
shelly@favros.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	6
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	8
A. This Court should decline review because Mr. Yun has failed to cite appropriate authority	8
B. This Court should decline to accept review because no RAP 13.4(b) consideration applies.....	9
1. All Washington authorities confirm that Mr. Yun was required to support his medical malpractice lawsuit with expert testimony	10
2. Disclosure of Mrs. Yun’s medical records does not warrant this Court’s review under RAP 13.4(b)	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	8
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 449, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993)	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 117 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001)	11
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018)	11
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989)	8-9
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990)	8
 REGULATIONS AND STATUTES	
45 CFR § 164.501(4)	18
45 CFR § 164.502(a)(1)(ii)	18
RCW 70.02.010(18)(d)	18
RCW 70.02.050(1)(b)	18

RULES

CR 56..... 6
RAP 13.4 19
RAP 13.4(b)..... 8, 9, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 10
RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 10
RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... 10
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 10
